

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE NEVADA COUNTY SHERIFF TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION, DIVISION OF BOATING AND WATERWAYS, FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF BOATING SAFETY ENFORCEMENT COSTS, FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2023, TO JUNE 30, 2024.

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada wishes to support law enforcement patrol on waterways within Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Sheriff's Office wishes to submit an application to the California Department of Parks and Recreation, Division of Boating and Waterways, for financial aid to partially reimburse boating safety enforcement costs associated with their Boating Safety and Enforcement Program; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Sheriff's Office will request approval from the Nevada County Board of Supervisors if the monies are awarded.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of Nevada County, to authorize the Sheriff to submit an application to the California Department of Parks and Recreation, Division of Boating and Waterways, for financial aid in the amount of \$289,583, pertaining to reimbursement of Boat Patrol operations, for the period July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024.